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Rectangular Worksurface JWR 1461 Jan. 2008 MOUNTED STORAGE & ACCESSORIES
Post JFD 1400 Oct. 2006 Rectangular Bridge Worksurface JWE Shelf JSS 1420 Oct. 2006
Add-On Post JFA Transition Worksurface JWT Desk-Mounted Shelf JSSM 1421 May 2004
Beam JFB 1401 Oct. 2006 Wave Worksurface JWW 90° Micro Surface JSQ 1422 Oct. 2006
Accessory Cap JFP 120° Corner Worksurface JWD 120° Micro Surface JSH
Upholstered Inset Screen JCU 1415 Oct. 2006 120° Corner Worksurface with JWB Modesty Panel JAM 1423 May 2004
Membrane Screen JCS 1416 May 2011 Keyboard Surface Elliptical Baffle JABE 1441 Feb. 2006
Clamp-On Screen JCT 1417 Jan. 2008 90° Offcer Corner Worksurface JWF Liner Baffle JABL
Desk-Mounted Screen JCD 1418 Jan. 2008 90° Offcer Corner Worksurface with JWY Corner Baffle JABC
Desk-Mounted Edge Screen JCE 1419 Oct. 2006 Keyboard Surface FREESTANDING STORAGE & ACCESSORIES
Translucent Inset Screen JCA 1438 Oct. 2006 90° Corner Worksurface JWC Casters and Counter Weight W 125 May 2013
Divisonal Screen JCH 1439 Jan. 2008 90° Corner Worksurface with JWK Stretch Pedestal Top JSTP 1424 May 2005
Privacy Screen JAD 1440 Feb. 2006 Keyboard Surface Kiosk Top JSLT
Fully Segmented Post JFQ 1446 Jan. 2009 120° Triangular Corner Worksurface JWG 1462 Jan. 2008 Worksurface - Bar Digital Meeting JSAT
Semi-Segmented Post JFH Arched Extension Worksurface JWA LIGHTING, ELECTRICS & COMMUNICATIONS
Transition Post JFX Rectangular Extension Worksurface JWX Tolomeo ACTO 1425 May 2004
Add-On Post JFA 1447 Oct. 2010 Semi-Circular Extension Worksurface JWM Universal Light TUI 1427 May 2004
Beam JFY 1448 Jan. 2008 DESKS Utility Light TYI 1428 May 2004
Service Beam JFL 1449 May 2013 Rectangular Desk JDR 1412 Oct. 2006 Power Harness JEBH 1429 May 2004
Service Beam Door JFLD Transition Desk JDT Back-to-Back Power Harness JEBB
Fabric Inset Screen JCF 1450 Feb. 2016 Wave Desk JDW Ceiling Feed JECF 1430 May 2004
Whiteboard Inset Screen JCR 120° Corner Desk JDD Power Pole JEPP
Accessory Inset Screen JCQ 120° Corner Desk with Keyboard Surface JDB Base Feed JEBF 1431 Oct. 2006
Laminte Inset Screen JCL 1451 Jan. 2008 120° Shared Corner Desk JDS Mounted Power Box JEPB

90° Offset Corner Desk JDF Desk-Mounted Power & JEPD 1432 May 2004
Table Leg JFT 1402 Oct. 2006 90° Offset Corner Desk with JDY Data Box
Cantilever Bracket JFC 1403 Oct. 2006 Keyboard Surface Distribution box JEDB 1433 Feb. 2006
Table Bracket JFR 1404 Oct. 2006 90° Corner Desk JDC Horizontal Wire Cover JEHC 1434 Oct. 2006
Cantilever Foot JFF 1405 Oct. 2006 90° Corner Desk with Keyboard Surface JDK Worksurface Wire JESW 1435 May 2004
Table Connectors JFN 1406 Oct. 2006 TABLES Managmenet Clips
120° Triangular Corner Worksurface JWG 1408 Oct. 2006 Rectangular Table JTR 1413 Oct. 2006 Vertical Wire Manager JELW 1436 May 2004
120° Shared Corner Worksurface JWS Square Table JTS Plug-In Power Box JEPM 1442 Feb. 2006
120° Triangular Corner Cockpit Worksurface JWZ Triangular Table JTT Circular Ambient Light JECA 1443 Oct. 2006
Bench Worksurface JWJ 1437 Dec. 2012 Oval Table JTV Chain Ambient Light JESA 1444 Feb. 2006
Countertop JWN 1452 Jan. 2008 Semi-Circular Table JTC Liner Ambient Light JELA
Table Bracket JFJ 1453 Sep. 2009 Round Table JTN Cord Manager JECM 1445 Feb. 2006
Cantilever Bracket JFK 1454 Jan. 2008 Round Mobile Side Table JTM 1414 May 2004 Service Beam Power Bar JEJF 1457 Jan. 2008
Beam Mounted Worksurface Support JFM 1455 Jan. 2008 Square Mobile Side Table JTQ
Pedestal Supporting Bracket Kit JFZ 1456 Aug. 2008

FRAME STRUCTURE & SCREENS

WORKSURFACES & CONNECTORS
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Base Feed JEBA 1458 Jan. 2008
Starting Power Harness JEST
Connecting Power Harness JEBT
Power Pole JEPL 1459 Feb. 2012
Ceiling Feed JECF
Distribution Box JEBO 1460 Jan. 2008
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t/o/s, transit, leverage, ie & Filing & Storage Installation Guides

T/O/S, Transit, Leverage & ie Section – Freestanding Storage & Accessories
Filing & Storage Section – Accessories 

Casters & Counterweights
Counterweight

No. 125

W1
W2

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2013 May 27 Page 1 of 3

Reference Installation Guides:
No. 215 Filing & Storage “Ledger Pedestal LPF, Standard Pedestal LCD, Almanac Pedestal LXPS”
No. 714 Leverage “Pedestal KD”



Issue Date: 2013 May 27 Page 2 of 3

t/o/s, transit, leverage, ie & Filing & Storage Installation Guides

T/O/S, Transit, Leverage & ie Section – Freestanding Storage & Accessories
Filing & Storage Section – Accessories 

Pedestal Casters & Counterweights

No. 125



(125_G01-03)Issue Date: 2013 May 27 Page 3 of 3

t/o/s, transit, leverage, ie & Filing & Storage Installation Guides

T/O/S, Transit, Leverage & ie Section – Freestanding Storage & Accessories
Filing & Storage Section – Accessories 

Pedestal Casters & Counterweights

No. 125

11 22

443a3a

3b3b



installation guides ie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Post
Add-On Post

No. 1400
JFD
JFA

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion I Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 1 of 2



installation guidesie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Post
Add-On Post

No. 1400

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 2 (No.1400-02)



installation guides ie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Beam
Accessory Cap

No. 1401
JFB
JFP

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16

Reference Installation Guides:
No. 1400 ie "Post and Add-On Post JFD, JFA"

Page 1 of 3



installation guidesie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Beam
Accessory Cap

No. 1401

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 3



installation guides ie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Beam
Accessory Cap

No. 1401

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 3 of 3(No.1401-03)



Page 1 of 3

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1461 ie "Worksurfaces JWR, JWE, JWT, JWW, JWD, JWB, JWF, JWY, JWC, and JWK"
No.1462 ie "Worksurfaces JWG, JWA, JWX and JWM"

EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2009 September 14

Table Leg with Leveler

Table Leg with Lockable 
Caster

N/A

OR

N/A

1

1

M5 x 0.8 x 14 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50723 1

2

4

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

Kit No. /

A

B

C

D

JFT - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

JFTL JFTC

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3,
and 3 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

X80-65001

X80-65024

1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50403

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref. Kit No. /

E

F

G

For use with Seamless Color Worksurfaces only 

Assy. No.

8
1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50403

2
1/4" - 20 x 1 1/2"
Quadrex Round Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50651

H 2
1/4" - 20 x 1"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50655

#12 x 1 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

E04-50012

2

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc
(Use with Wrap Around 
Configuration only)

E04-50017

1Butterfly Plate A15-65058

4

#12 x 1 1/2"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc
(Use with Wrap Around 
Configuration only)

E04-50016

E04-50017 2

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc
(Use with Wrap Around 
Configuration only)

No. 1402

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JFT – Table Leg

(L04-65003_R04)



Page 2 of 3Issue Date: 2009 September 14

1

 TABLE LEG INSTALLATION

A

B

NOTE:
Indicated height includes 
worksurface.

3/4" Increments

25" to 33"
26,5" to 34,5"

2

INDIVIDUAL

SHARED

INDIVIDUAL

SHARED

3

C

C

A

A

D

A

A

D

TOP VIEW

TOP VIEW

Mechanical Screw 
Installation

Wood Screw 
Installation

No. 1402

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JCT – Table Leg



Page 3 of 3Issue Date: 2009 September 14

1

 TABLE LEG INSTALLATION ON SEAMLESS COLOR WORKSURFACE

A

B

NOTE:
Indicated height includes 
worksurface.

3/4" Increments

25" to 33"
26,5" to 34,5"

2

INDIVIDUAL

INDIVIDUAL

3

F

E

F

TOP VIEW

TOP VIEW

TOP VIEW

SHARED

SHARED

A

E

G

H

CA

E

G

H

TOP VIEW

E

No. 1402

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JCT – Table Leg

(No1402-03)



installation guides ie
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Cantilever Bracket

No. 1403

JFC

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16

Reference Installation Guides:
No. 1400 ie "Post and Add-On Post JFD, JFA"

Page 1 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Cantilever Bracket

No. 1403

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeess iiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Cantilever Bracket

No. 1403

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 3 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Cantilever Bracket

No. 1403

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 4 of 4 (No.1403-04)



installation guides ie
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Table Bracket

No. 1404

JFR

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16

Reference Installation Guides:
No. 1400 ie "Post and Add-On Post JFD, JFA"

Page 1 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Table Bracket

No. 1404

IIssue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeess iiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Table Bracket

No. 1404

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 3 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Table Bracket

No. 1404

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 4 of 4 (No.1404-04)



Page 1 of 2

Reference Installation Guide:
No.1446 ie "Posts JFQ, JFH, JFX"
No.1461 ie "Worksurfaces JWR, JWE, JWT, JWW, JWD, JWB, JWF, JWY, JWC, and JWK"
No.1462 ie "Worksurfaces JWG, JWA, JWX and JWM"

EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Foot Linking Part A02-65008 1

Conical Screw A18-65003 1

Leveler Extension A18-65004
As per
Order

1

1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

Kit No. /

A

B

C

D

E

F

JFF - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

JFF

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
8 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

X80-65012

Black Rubber Plug Button B02-50051

1M8 x 1.25 x 21 mm, 
Ø40 mm Leveler

D06-50012

Foot N80-65004
+XX

No. 1405

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JFF – Cantilever Foot

(L04-65034_R00)



Page 2 of 2Issue Date: 2008 January 21

1

 CANTILEVER FOOT INSTALLATION

A

B

B

A

D

A
A

D

2

4 5

3

D

D

D

F

E

C

B

6

7

FINAL VIEW

FINAL VIEW

OR

No. 1405

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JFF – Cantilever Foot

(No1405-02)



Page 1 of 2EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Spaced Connectors A15-65009 2

4

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

Kit No. /

C

D

E

JFNSP - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

JFNSPJFNST

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3

X80-50001

E04-50017

4
1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50403

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

Standard Connectors A15-61233 2

8

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref. Kit No. /

A

B

JFNST - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

X80-50002

E04-50017
#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

No. 1406

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JFN – Table Connectors



Page 2 of 2Issue Date: 2008 January 21

 STANDARD CONNECTOR INSTALLATION

SPACED CONNECTOR INSTALLATION

2

3

BOTTOM VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

FINAL VIEW
AND

BOTTOM VIEW

FINAL VIEW
AND

BOTTOM VIEW

1

2 2

1

1

A
B

A

B

A

C

E

D

No. 1406

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JFN – Table Connectors

(No1406-02)



installation guides ie
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

120° Triangular Corner Worksurface
120° Shared Corner Worksurface
120° Corner Cockpit Worksurface

No. 1408

JWG
JWS
JWZ

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16

Reference Installation Guides:
No. 1404 ie "Table Bracket JFR"

Page 1 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Worksurfaces

No. 1408

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeess iiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Worksurfaces

No. 1408

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 3 of 4



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

Worksurfaces

No. 1408

Issue Date: 2006 October 16(No.1408-04)Page 4 of 4



installation guides ie
Section – Desks

Rectangular Desk
Transition Desk
Wave Desk
120° Corner Desk
120° Corner Desk with Keyboard Surface

No. 1412

JDS
JDF
JDY
JDC
JDK

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 1 of 6

120° Shared Corner Desk
90° Offset Corner Desk
90° Offset Corner Desk with Keyboard Surface
90° Corner Desk
90° Corner Desk with Keyboard Surface

JDR
JDT
JDW
JDD
JDB



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Desks

Desks

No. 1412

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 6



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeess iiee
Section – Desks

Desks

No. 1412

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 3 of 6



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Desks

Desks

No. 1412

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 4 of 6



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeess iiee
Section – Desks

Desks

No. 1412

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 5 of 6



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Desks

Desks

No. 1412

Issue Date: 2006 October 16(No.1412-06)Page 6 of 6



Page 1 of 3EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

JTR JTS JTT

JTV JTC JTN

Product

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #2 and #3,
and 3 mm Hexagonal Key

TABLES - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Ref.

A

B

C

D

F

G

E

Illustration Kit No. /
Assy. No.

Rectangular 
Worksurface JWTR_

X80-63012
+XX
or
X80-63005
(for Seamless 
Color Work-
surfaces only)

This kit is 
included with 
Table Leg 
(JFTLW or
JFTCW)
4x
X80-65001
(JTR, JTS, 
JTV, and JTN)
or
3x
X80-65001
(JTT and JTC)

OR
Square 
Worksurface JWTS_

JTR

JTV

JTS

JTN

JTT JTC

1 0 0 0

0 1 0 0

0 0 1 0

1 0 0 0

0 0 0 1

0 1 0 0

1 0 0 1

As per
Order

0 0 As per
Order

8 8 6 6

2 or 4 2 or 4 3 3

2 or 4 2 or 4 3 3

16 16 12 12

4 4 3 3

8 8 6 6

Quantity

Triangular 
Worksurface JWTT_
OR
Oval 
Worksurface JWTV_

OR

OR
Semi-Circular 
Worksurface JWTC_

Round 
Worksurface JWTN_

1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head
Mechanical Screw,
Black
E01-50403

Support Rail
A15-63177+XX

M5 x 0.8 x 14 mm
Button Head Hex 
Socket Cap Screw,
Zinc
E01-50723

#12 x 1 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head
Wood Screw, Zinc
E04-50012

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head
Wood Screw, Zinc
(Use with Wrap Around
Configuration only)
E04-50017

#8 x 1"
Recex Pan Head
Wood Screw,
Black Oxyde
E04-50001

OR

Table Leg with 
Leveler
JFTLW (for Standard 
Worksurfaces) or
JFTLS (for Seamless 
Color Worksurfaces)

Table Leg with 
Caster
JFTCW (for Standard 
Worksurfaces) or
JFTCS (for Seamless 
Color Worksurfaces)

OR

No. 1413

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Tables

JTR – Rectangular Table JTV – Oval Table
JTS – Square Table JTC – Semi-Circular Table
JTT – Triangular Table JTN – Round Table

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1402 ie "Table Leg JFT"



Page 2 of 3Issue Date: 2008 January 21

TABLES - Part / Product Identification and What's Included (continued) 

Ref. Illustration Kit No. /
Assy. No.

This kit is 
included with 
Table Leg 
(JFTLS or
JFTCS)
4x
X80-65024
(JTR, JTS, 
JTV, and JTN)
or
3x
X80-65024
(JTT and JTC)

JTR

JTV

JTS

JTN

JTT JTC

32 32 24 24

4 4 3 3

8 8 6 6

8 8 6 6

8 8 6 6

16 16 12 12

Quantity

1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head
Mechanical Screw,
Black
E01-50403

Butterfly Plate
A15-65058

1/4" - 20 x 1 1/2"
Quadrex Round Head
Mechanical Screw, 
Black
E01-50651

1/4" - 20 x 1"
Quadrex Round Head
Mechanical Screw, 
Black
E01-50655

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head
Wood Screw, Zinc
(Use with Wrap Around
Configuration only)
E04-50017

#12 x 1 1/2"
Quadrex Pan Head
Wood Screw, Zinc
(Use with Wrap Around
Configuration only)
E04-50016

D

E

1

TABLE INSTALLATION

NOTE: 
The indicated height 
includes the worksurface.

In 3/4" increments

No. 1413

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JTR – Rectangular Table JTV – Oval Table
JTS – Square Table JTC – Semi-Circular Table
JTT – Triangular Table JTN – Round Table



Page 3 of 3Issue Date: 2008 January 21

No. 1413

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1413-03)

JTR – Rectangular Table JTV – Oval Table
JTS – Square Table JTC – Semi-Circular Table
JTT – Triangular Table JTN – Round Table

A
A

D

D

2 3

4 5

F G

NOTE:
Refer to instruction #1402 for Table Leg installation on Seamless Color worksurfaces.

SUPPORT RAIL DIRECTION

A

B

C

D



Page 1 of 2EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2009 May 18

JTM JTQ

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

D

JTM and JTQ - Part / Product Identification and What's Included

Gas Cylinder Mechanism
Non-Swivel

1

1

1

N80-65103

1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

4E01-50403

Star Base N80-65102

Round Worksurface JWTM_

Sqaure Worksurface JWTQ_

N80-65026

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

OR

No. 1414

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Tables

JTM – Round Mobile Side Table
JTQ – Square Mobile Side Table



Page 2 of 2Issue Date: 2009 May 18

1 2

3 4

MOBILE SIDE TABLE INSTALLATION

A

FINAL VIEW

2

1

BOTTOM VIEW

10" 
Adjustment
Range

A

B

D

A

1 2

C

D

A

No. 1414

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Tables

JTM – Round Mobile Side Table
JTQ – Square Mobile Side Table

(No1414-02)



installation guides ie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Upholstered Inset Screen

No. 1415
JCU

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16

Reference Installation Guides:
No. 1400 ie "Post and Add-On Post JFD, JFA"
No. 1401 ie "Beam and Accessory Cap JFB, JFP"

Page 1 of 5



installation guidesie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Upholstered Inset Screen

No. 1415

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 5



installation guides ie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Upholstered Inset Screen

No. 1415

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 3 of 5



installation guidesie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Upholstered Inset Screen

No. 1415

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 4 of 5



installation guides ie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Upholstered Inset Screen

No. 1415

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 5 of 5(No.1415-05)



Page 1 of 2
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2011 May 25

Membrane Screen N80 65091
+XX+YY

As per 
Order

Ø 7/32" x 1 1/14"
Slotted Spring Tension Pin E03-50658

4
(18" to 

42" w)

6
(48" to 

114" w)

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

JCS - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JCS

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Measuring Tap, Flat Drive,
 and Wrench

1

 MEMBRANE SCREEN INSTALLATION

2

NOTE:
Measures 
must equal,
otherwise repeat 
step 1. 

"X"

1

2

"X"

No. 1416

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCS – Membrane Screen



Page 2 of 2Issue Date: 2011 May 25

3
2 3

A

A

1

Gap

PUSH

6"

SLIDE

Insert
all pins

PUSH

PUSH PUSH

UPPER BEAM – BOTTOM
AND

LOWER BEAM – TOP

2 31

4

7 8

5 6

NOTE: Do these steps (4-5-6) on upper and lowers beam first.

BA

No. 1416

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCS – Membrane Screen

(No1416-02)



Page 1 of 1
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2011 November 28

Translucent Screen B10-65004
+XX+YY 1

Beam Insert A25-65003

Male Clamp for 
Translucent Screen A25-65001

As per
Order

As per
Order

As per
Order

As per
Order

As per
Order

As per
Order

Female Clamp for 
Translucent Screen A25-65002

M4 x 0.70 x 8 mm 
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw, 
Zinc

E01-50730

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

Kit No. /

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

JCT - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

JCT

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
3mm Hexagonal Socket Key

As per Order
X80-65018

CLAMP-ON TRANSLUCENT SCREEN INSTALLATION

1 2

3

1 2

D

D

B

F

A

E

C

B

M5 x 0.8 x 14 mm 
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw, 
Zinc

E01-50786

Plug Button
Ø 18 mm x 4 mm 426065

G

No. 1417

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCT – Clamp-On Translucent Screen

(L04-65018_R03/No1417_01)



Page 1 of 2EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Translucent Element B10-65005
+14+XX 1

Male Clamp for 
Translucent Screen A25-65001 1

Female Clamp for 
Translucent Screen A25-65002 1

Desk Clamp Square End 
Adjustable A25-65007 1

Desk Clamp Triangular 
Adjustable A25-65006 1

M4 x 0.70 x 8 mm 
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw, 
Zinc

E01-50730 1

M4 x 0.70 x 25 mm 
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw, 
Zinc

E01-50703 1

M5 x 0.8 x 14 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50723 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

Kit No. /

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

JCD1 - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

JCD1 JCD2

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #2 and #3,
and 3mm Hexagonal Socket Key

2x
X80-65019
(for 30" to 48" 
wide)

X80-65030

3x
X80-65019
(for 54" to 72" 
wide)

or

Fabric Element N80-65100
+14+XX 1

Right Desk-Mounted 
Bracket

Left Desk-Mounted 
Bracket

1N80-65056R

N80-65056L 1

1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

#8 - 1 1/2"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

E01-50403 2

E04-50003 2

#12 - 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

E04-50017 2

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref. Kit No. /

I

J

K

L

M

N

JCD2 - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

No. 1418

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCD – Desk-Mounted Screen

(L04-65005_R03)
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1

1 2

2

3

 TRANSLUCENT DESK-MOUNTED SCREEN INSTALLATION

 FABRIC DESK-MOUNTED SCREEN INSTALLATION

NOTE: 
Translucent Screens wider 
than 48" need three clamps. 

H

H

1
2

D

E

B

D

G

A B

D

C

F

K

J

L

N

K

J BOTTOM VIEW

I

M

No. 1418

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCD – Desk-Mounted Screen

(No1418-02)



installation guides ie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Desk-Mounted Edge Screen

No. 1419
JCE

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 1 of 3



installation guidesie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Desk-Mounted Edge Screen

No. 1419

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 3



installation guides ie
Section – Frame Structure & Screens
Desk-Mounted Edge Screen

No. 1419

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 3 of 3(No.1419-03)



Page 1 of 3
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Standard Shelf N80-65024
+14+XX

1

Standard Shelf Rods N80-65019 2

2Standard Shelf Straps A23-65010

2Shelf Hook A23-65021

2M6 Beam Insert A15-65034

M6 x 1 x 20 mm 
Hex Flat Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50706 4

M6 x 1 x 14 mm 
Hex Flat Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50702 2

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

JSSS - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JSSS JSSU

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

4M6 Beam Insert A15-65034

2Up-Mount Shelf Rods N80-65020

2Up-Mount Shelf Straps A23-65011
+XX

1Up-Mount Shelf N80-65025
+14+XX

M6 x 1 x 20 mm 
Hex Flat Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50706 4

M6 x 1 x 14 mm 
Hex Flat Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50702 2

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

JSSU - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

M6 x 1 x 10 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50738 2

No. 1420

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories
JSS – Shelf
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3 4

1 2

STANDARD SHELF INSTALLATION

B

B

C

C
A

C

D

E

E

G

F

A
A

1

2

FINAL VIEW

REAR VIEW

1

2

3

Do not tighten
completely

FRONT
VIEW

SIDE VIEW
G

D 1 2
Tighten
completely

C

C

A

G

F

No. 1420

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories
JSS – Shelf
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3 4

1 2

UP-MOUNT SHELF INSTALLATION

JI

K

E

E

GF

H

I

I

I

I

G

J

3

2

1

FINAL VIEW

REAR VIEW

21

3

4

Do not tighten
completely

Do not 
tighten
completely

G

K

K

K

FRONT
VIEW

SIDE VIEW
G

3

1

2

4

Tighten
completely

K

G

F

G

H

No. 1420

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories
JSS – Shelf

(No1420-03)



Page 1 of 1EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

4

4

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref. Kit No. /

A

B

C

D

JSSM - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

X80-650051/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50403

1Desk-Mounted Shelf JWSSM

2
Desk-Mounted Shelf 
Bracket N80-65016

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

E04-50017

Product

JSSM

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3

1 2

B

C

A

A

1

1

2
2

DESK-MOUNTED SHELF INSTALLATION

BOTTOM VIEW

15.5 mm

FINAL VIEW

B
D

B

A

No. 1421

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories

JSSM – Desk-Mounted Shelf

(No1421-01)



installation guides ie
Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories
90° Micro Surface
120° Micro Surface

No. 1422
JSQ
JSH

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion I Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 1 of 4



installation guidesie
Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories
Micro Surfaces

No. 1422

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 4



installation guides ie
Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories
Micro Surfaces

No. 1422

Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 3 of 4



installation guidesie
Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories
Micro Surfaces

No. 1422

Issue Date: 2006 October 16(No.1422-04)Page 4 of 4
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

No. 1423

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories

JAM – Modesty Panel

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3

JAM

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

JAM - Part / Product Identification and What's Included

Modesty Panel 1

1

N80-65017
+XX+14E305

Modesty Panel Trim
B11-65001
+XX

C 4
1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50403 X80-61011

Kit No. /
Assy. No.
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2a

3a 3b

MODESTY PANEL INSTALLATION

OR

OR

C 1/4"

SIDE
VIEW

C C

FLUSH POSITION RECESSED POSITION

FLUSH POSITION

A
A

2b

C

C

NOTE:
Tighten

completely.

NOTE:
Tighten

completely.

C

A A

RECESSED POSITION

B

B

1a

OR

FLUSH POSITION RECESSED POSITION

1b

C

NOTE:
Not tighten
completely.

No. 1423

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories

JAM – Modesty Panel

(No. 1423-02)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref. Kit No. /

A

B

Tops - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

1

Pedestal Top

OR

OR

JSTP

Stretch Pedestal Top JSLT

4Double Face Tape 530251 KIT301

Kiosk Top JSAT

Product

JSTP

1 2

1

1

A

2

TOP INSTALLATION

JSLT

JSAT

A
B

2

No. 1424

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Freestanding Storage & Accessories

JSTP – Pedestal Top
JSLT – Stretch Pedestal Top
JSAT – Kiosk Top

(No1424-01)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

ACTO - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Ref.

A

B

Illustration

Double Articulating 
Arm Lighting Fixture
ACTO

M6 x 14 mm
Hex Flat Head 
Socket Cap Screw
E01-50702

Desk-Clamp
ACTO-1

ACTO1 ACTO2 ACTO7 ACTO8

1 1 1 1

Post-Mounted 
Bracket
N/A

0 0 0 1

1 0 0 0

Freestanding Base
ACTO-2

0 1 0 0

Arm Adapter
N/A

0 0 1 1

Post Inert
A02-65004

0 0 0 1

0 0 2 3

Beam-Mounted 
Bracket
N/A

0 0 1 0

G

C

Quantities

D

F

E

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

Product

ACTO1

ACTO7

ACTO8

ACTO2

DESK-CLAMP INSTALLATION

1 2 3
B

B

A

FINAL
VIEW

No. 1425

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

ACTO – Tolomeo
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FINAL VIEW

BEAM-MOUNTED INSTALLATION POST-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

1

3

1

2

3

4

B

E

C

ORNOTE: 
Do not tighten
completely.

3/16"

SIDE VIEW

2 1

1

1

2

2

1
2

SIDE
VIEW

B

B

F

B

C

E

FINAL VIEW

A4

2

FINAL VIEW

TOP VIEW

F

G

1

G

A

B

E

E

NOTE:
Tighten 
completely.

B

NOTE: 
Tighten completely.

No. 1425

expansion wood Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

ACTO – Tolomeo

(No1425-02)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Universal Light 1

Wire Management Clip N/A

As per 
Order

2

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C Double Face Tape N/A 2

TUI - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

TUI220

TUI222

A

1

UNIVERSAL LIGHT INSTALLATION

2

SIDE VIEWBOTTOM VIEW

BA

C
"PEEL"

FINAL VIEW

A
B

3

PUSH

No. 1427

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

TUI – Universal Light

(No1427_01)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3

Mounting Bracket 
Assembly 2

Wire Management Clip N/A

N/A

2

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. / .ytQnoitartsullIRef.

Product

A

Utility Light – Body 1N/A

Back Mounting Bracket 2N/A

Knob 2N/A

3/16" - 16 x 3/8" Type B
Truss Round Head,
Mechanical Screw

2N/A

B

C

D

E

F

G Double Face Tape N/A 2

TYI - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

TYI180 / TYI240

TYI182 / TYI242

No. 1428

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
TYI – Utility Light
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UTILITY LIGHT INSTALLATION

A

A

B

B1 2

3

6

4

1

1

2 3 4

2

A

A
A

D

D
B

D

B

C

13"

NOTE:
Do not tighten
completely.

NOTE:
Tighten
completely.

E

E5

SIDE VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

1

SIDE VIEW

FB

G
"PEEL"

2

PUSH

No. 1428

eexxppaannssiioonn  wwoooodd Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
TYI – Utility Light

(No1428-02)



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Power Harness
Back-to-Back Power Harness

No. 1429
JEBH
JEBB

For additional information on this installation contact Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2004 May 17 Page 1 of 2



installation guidesie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Power Harness
Back-to-Back Power Harness

No. 1429

Issue Date: 2004 May 17(No.1429-02)Page 2 of 2



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Power Pole
Ceiling Feed

No. 1430
JECF
JEPP

For additional information on this installation contact Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2004 May 17 Page 1 of 6



installation guidesie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Power Pole
Ceiling Feed

No. 1430

Issue Date: 2004 May 17Page 2 of 6



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Power Pole
Ceiling Feed

No. 1430

Issue Date: 2004 May 17 Page 3 of 6



installation guidesie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Power Pole
Ceiling Feed

No. 1430

Issue Date: 2004 May 17Page 4 of 6



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Power Pole
Ceiling Feed

No. 1430

Issue Date: 2004 May 17 Page 5 of 6



installation guidesie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Power Pole
Ceiling Feed

No. 1430

Issue Date: 2004 May 17(No.1430-06)Page 6 of 6



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Base Feed
Mounted Power Box

No. 1431
JEBF
JEPB

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 1 of 2



installation guidesie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Base Feed
Mounted Power Box

No. 1431

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 2 (No.1431-02)



Page 1 of 2EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Desk-Mounted Power
& Data Box

1

Top Bracket N/A

JEPD

1

Bottom Bracket N/A 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

D

JEPD - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JEPD

N/A 2
#10 - 16 x 7/16" Type B
Quadrex Pan Head, 
Self-Tapping Screw, Black

No. 1432

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JEPD – Desk-Mounted Power & Data Box

(L04-65009_R01)
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1

3

2

4

C

DESK-MOUNTED POWER & DATA BOX INSTALLATION

B

1

B
D

A

A

FINAL VIEW

SIDE
VIEW

2

BOTTOM VIEW

A

A

A

B

D

BACK

NOTE:
Cannot be connected to 
Service Beam Power Bar.

No. 1432

expansion wood Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JEPD – Desk-Mounted Power & Data Box

(No1432-02)



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Distribution Box

No. 1433
JEDB

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion I Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 February 20 Page 1 of 2



installation guidesie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Distribution Box

No. 1433

Issue Date: 2006 February 20Page 2 of 2 (No.1433-02)



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Horizontal Wire Cover

No. 1434
JEHC

For additional information on this installation contact Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2006 October 16 Page 1 of 2



installation guidesie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Horizontal Wire Cover

No. 1434

Issue Date: 2006 October 16Page 2 of 2 (No.1434-02)



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Worksurface Wire Management Clips

No. 1435
JESW

For additional information on this installation contact Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2004 May 17 Page 1 of 2



installation guidesie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
Worksurface Wire Management Clips

No. 1435

Issue Date: 2004 May 17(No.1435-02)Page 2 of 2



installation guides ie
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

Vertical Wire Manager

No. 1436

JELW

For additional information on this installation contact Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2004 May 17 Page 1 of 2



iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  gguuiiddeessiiee
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

Vertical Wire Manager

No. 1436

Issue Date: 2004 May 17(No.1436-02)Page 2 of 2
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2012 December 11

Product

JWJ

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #2

Bench Worksurface

Support Rail

JWWJ As per 
Order

As per 
Order

As per
Order

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B

C

JWJ - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

A15-50501
+XX

#8 x 1.000
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw

402102

1

 BENCH WORKSURFACE INSTALLATION

A

1 2
3

B

C

SUPPORT RAIL POSITIONS

JWJS (84" and less) JWJS (96" and more)

No. 1437

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors
JWJ – Bench Worksurface

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1453 ie "Table Bracket JFJ"



Page 2 of 2Issue Date: 2012 December 11

No. 1437

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1437-02)

JWJ – Bench Worksurface

2

3

A

1

TABLE BRACKET POSITIONS

45°

0°
15°

0°

0°

90°

0°

180°

NOTE: 
The middle post and Table 
Brackets are not necessary for 
60" and 72" Bench Worksurface.

OR

FULL-LENGTH
BEAM

HALF-LENGTH
BEAM

30°

0°
0°

45°

OR

SIDE VIEW
45°

A

A

A

2 3

BOTTOM VIEW

NOTE: 6" Recessed or Flush 
Bench Worksurface possibility.

For these two installations, refer to installation guide #1453 
for Table Bracket Supports.
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Product

JCA JCM

Translucent Inset Screen

Metal Inset Screen

Plastic Joint
(for Translucent Inset Screen only)

Plastic Joint
(for Metal Inset Screen only)

B10-65009
+XX+YY

A15-65070
+XX+YYZZZ

B11-65010
+XX

B10-65011
+XX

1

4

Male Clamp

or

Female Clamp

A25-65001 1

A25-65002 1

Post Insert A02-65004 1

M4 x 0.70 x 8 mm 
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw, 
Zinc

E01-50730 1

M6 x 1 x 20 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50724 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref. Kit No. /

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

JCA and JCM - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Assy. No.

2x
X80-65020
(for 40" and 
higher 
Translucent 
Inset Screen 
only)

OR

1

INSET SCREEN INSTALLATION

1

2

2

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
3 mm and 4 mm Hexagonal 
Socket Key

1

2

E

C

G
E

NOTE:
Applicable only for inset screens 
40" and higher.

NOTE:
Applicable only for inset screens 
40" and higher.

No. 1438

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCA – Translucent Inset Screen
JCM – Metal Inset Screen
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3

A

4

65

1

1

2

2

A

B

B
B

A

A

B

A

A

SIDE VIEW

TOP

BOTTOM

FINAL VIEW

SIDE VIEW

NOTE:
Applicable only for inset 
screens 40" and higher.

D

F

C

No. 1438

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCA – Translucent Inset Screen
JCM – Metal Inset Screen

(No1438_02)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Fabric Element N80-65050
+14+XX 1

Desk Clamp – Rear A15-65043 1

Desk Clamp – Front A15-65044 1

#6 x 1 1/2"
Quadrex Flat Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

E04-50018 3

1" x 0.180"
Square Bumper, Clear
(for Seamless Worksurface only)

B02-50106 4

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

D

E

JCH - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JCH

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross Drive #2 or 
Square Drive #1

No. 1439

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCH – Divisional Screen

(L04-65012_R02)
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1

3 4

5

2

 DIVISIONAL SCREEN INSTALLATION

C

E

B

B

A

A

D

For Seamless 
Worksurface only

SIDE VIEW

1/4"

SIDE
VIEW

For Seamless Worksurface only

A

A

B

B

E

C

C

E

SIDE VIEW

FINAL VIEW

A

AA

B
D

C

No. 1439

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCH – Divisional Screen

(No1439-02)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

M6 X 10 mm
Hex Flat Head Socket Cap 
Screw

E01-0624 8

Privacy Screen

JAD8336

or

JAD8342

1

Sliding Cover A15-6444 2

8/32" x 1/2"
Combination Square 
Socket/Slot Drive 
Pan Head, Mechanical Screw, 
Zinc

E01-2017 4

8/32" Hex Nut E03-2044 4

Beam Insert A15-5746 8

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. / .ytQnoitartsullIRef.

Product

A

B

C

D

E

F

JAD - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JAD

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Square Drive #2 and 
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

1

 PRIVACY SCREEN INSTALLATION

2

A

A

A

No. 1440

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JAD – Privacy Screen
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3

4 5

7

E

F

F

E

A

D
CCA

A

B
B A

A

A

NOTE:
ONE TURN ONLY SIDE VIEW

2

1

1

3

11

2

F
A

E

6

B DB

2
2

2

No. 1440

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JAD – Privacy Screen

(No1440-02)



Page 1 of 5EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

BAFFLES - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Ref.

A

B

Illustration

Elliptical Fabric Sock
N80-65051

Rectangular Fabric 
Sock
N80-65053+XX

M6 x 1.00 x 30 mm
Hex Flat Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc
E01-50707

M5 x 0.80 x 25 mm
Hex Socket Head 
Cap Screw, Zinc
E01-50708

Corner Fabric Sock
N80-65052

Elliptical Rod
N80-65054

JABE JABL JABC

0 1 or 2 0

1 0 0

1 0 0

Linking Part
A25-65005

1 0 0

Post Insert
A02-65004

1 0 0

Beam Insert
A15-65034

Rectangular Rod
A15-65052+XX

Linear Rod
A15-65053+XX

1 0 0

Linking Part
A25-65004

0 2 4

Beam Insert – Top
A25-65003

0 2 4

0 2 4

0 1 or 2 0

0 1 or 2 0

Linear Rod
A15-65051

0 0 2

Corner Rod
A15-65050

0 0 1

1 0 0

0 0 1

G

C

Quantities

D

F

E

H

I

J

K

L

M

Product

JABE

JABC

JABL

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

OR

OR

No. 1441

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories

JABE – Elliptical Baffle
JABL – Linear Baffle
JABC – Corner Baffle
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1

D

D

C

C
C

E

E
E

ELLIPTICAL BAFFLE INSTALLATION

2

POST-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

1

2

OR
F

C

E

BEAM-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

SIDE VIEW

FRONT
VIEW

E
D

3

OR

1

2

0° 0°

45° 45°LEFT RIGHT

45°

LINKING PART POSITIONS

90°

0°
15°

SHARED

END OF RUN

CORNER AND
WRAP-AROUND

0°

120° CORNER

0°

60°

OR

NOTE:
When installed at 45°, use 
a plastic tie wrap to keep 
the post insert in the groove.

C

1

FINAL VIEW

2

F

C
E

C

3

F

NOTE: Do not tighten 
completely.

NOTE: Tighten 
completely.

NOTE: Tighten 
completely.

No. 1441

expansion wood Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories

JABE – Elliptical Baffle
JABL – Linear Baffle
JABC – Corner Baffle
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4

B

POST-  OR BEAM-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

5

FINAL VIEW

B

C

1

2

A

A

INSERT THE
FABRIC SOCK

POST-  OR BEAM-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

"ZIP"

No. 1441

expansion wood Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories

JABE – Elliptical Baffle
JABL – Linear Baffle
JABC – Corner Baffle
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1 2

J

LINEAR AND CORNER BAFFLE INSTALLATION

1

2

1

3

1

1

2

2

J

I

FINAL VIEW

3 4

ALIGN

CORNER
BAFFLE
ONLY NOTE: Do not 

tighten completely.

K

I

M

M

I

K

2

NOTE: Do not 
tighten completely.

FINAL VIEW

No. 1441

expansion wood Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories

JABE – Elliptical Baffle
JABL – Linear Baffle
JABC – Corner Baffle
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5 6

DOUBLE – LINEAR BAFFLE INSTALLATION

1

2

2

1

FINAL VIEW

NOTE: 
Tighten all screws 
completely.

INSERT THE
FABRIC SOCK

INSERT THE
FABRIC SOCK

"ZIP"

L

G

A

I
M

1 2 3

FINAL VIEW FINAL VIEW

A

A
H

I

NOTE: The zip 
fastener must be 
closed.

H

No. 1441

expansion wood Installation Guides 

Section – Mounted Storage & Accessories

JABE – Elliptical Baffle
JABL – Linear Baffle
JABC – Corner Baffle

(No1441-05)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Desk-Mounted Plug-In 
Power Box

1

Top Bracket N/A

JEPM1

Post-Mounted Plug-In 
Power Box

1JEPM8

Mounting Extrusion 1A23-65028

1

Bottom Bracket N/A 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B

C

D

JEPM1 - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

N/A 2
#10 - 16 x 7/16" Type B
Quadrex Pan Head, 
Self-Tapping Screw, Black

Post Insert A02-65004 1

E01-50705 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

E

F

G

H

JEPM8 - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JEPM1 JEPM8

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

M6 x 1.00 x 14 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw

No. 1442

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JEPM – Plug-In Power Box

(L04-65015_R01)
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1

3

2

4

C

DESK-MOUNTED PLUG-IN POWER BOX INSTALLATION

B

1

B
D

A

A

FINAL VIEW

SIDE
VIEW

2

BOTTOM VIEW

A

A

B

D

A

No. 1442

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JEPM – Plug-In Power Box



Page 3 of 4Issue Date: 2008 January 21

1 3

2 4

POST-MOUNTED PLUG-IN POWER BOX INSTALLATION

E

1

1

2

2

F

F

G

F

H

FH

0° 0°

45° 45°LEFT RIGHT

45°

EXTRUSION POSITIONS

90°

0°
15°

SHARED

END OF RUN

CORNER AND
WRAP AROUND

0°

120° CORNER

0°

60°

NOTE:
When installed at 45°, 
use a plastic tie wrap 
to keep the post insert 
in the groove.

OR

FINAL VIEW

G

NOTE: Indicated height
includes worksurface.

Bottom
position

Top 
position

SIDE VIEW

G

NOTE: 
Tighten
completely.

NOTE:
Do not 
tighten 
completely.

No. 1442

ie Installation Guides 

Section – LIghting, Electrics & Communications

JEPM – Plug-In Power Box
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5

7

6

E

TOP VIEW

FINAL VIEW

"CLICK"

F

F

E

SIDE VIEW

F
E

E

E

F

E

No. 1442

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JEPM – Plug-In Power Box

(No1442-04)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Circular Ambient Light –
Light Up

or

Circular Ambient Light –
Light Down

JECAL

JECAD

1

Post Insert A02-65004 1

Beam Insert N/A 1

Linking Part A25-65005 1

E01-50707 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. / .ytQnoitartsullIRef.

Product

A

B

C

D

E

F

JECA - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JECAL JECAD

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
3 mm and 4 mm Hexagonal 
Socket Key

OR

M6 x 1 x 30 mm 
Hex Flat Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

E01-50695 2
M5 x 0.8 x 10 mm 
Hex Flat Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

1

B
E

B

C

C

D

D

D

CIRCULAR AMBIENT LIGHT INSTALLATION

2

POST-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

1

2

OR

E

INSERT
AND PUSH

NOTE:
Do not tighten
completely.

BEAM-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

C

SIDE VIEW

FRONT
VIEW

No. 1443

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JECA – Circular Ambient Light
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D
B

3

POST-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

4 5

POST-  OR BEAM-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

3

BEAM-MOUNTED INSTALLATION

OR

1

1

2

0° 0°

45° 45°LEFT RIGHT

45°

LINKING PART POSITIONS

90°

0°
15°

SHARED

END OF RUN

CORNER AND
WRAP AROUND

0°

120° CORNER

0°

60°

OR

NOTE:
When installed at 45°, use 
a plastic tie wrap to keep 
the post insert in the groove.

C

1

FINAL VIEW

NOTE:
Tighten completely.

2

E

C
D

C

2

C

C

F

FF

A

A

A

BOTTOM VIEW

C

No. 1443

eexxppaannssiioonn  wwoooodd Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JECA – Circular Ambient Light

(No1443-02)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Linear Ambient Light
with Cord-Mounted Switch

Linear Ambient Light without 
Cord-Mounted Switch

JELA_S

JELA_N

1

Chain Ambient Light JESA_ 1

Linking Cord VLLCO_A

Safety Rod PR-8531K12
-15

As per
Order

Power Cord with
Cord-Mounted Switch

WC-JESA- S

1

1

Power Cord without
Cord-Mounted Switch WC-JESA- N

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

D

F

JESA and JELA - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JESA JELA

OR

OR

No. 1444

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JESA – Chain Ambient Light
JELA – Linear Ambient Light

(L04-65017_R01)
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1 2

LINEAR AMBIENT LIGHT INSTALLATION
FINAL VIEW

1

A

2 3

CHAIN AMBIENT LIGHT INSTALLATION

E

E

A

B

A

LEFT CONFIGURATION SHOWN (Right configuration is also available)

TOP VIEW

TOP VIEW

IN OUT

SIDE VIEWSIDE VIEW

D

C
C

D BB

B

C D

B B

FINAL VIEW

No. 1444

expansion wood Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JESA – Chain Ambient Light
JELA – Linear Ambient Light

(No1444-02)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Ref.

A

B

Illustration

JECMP06
& JECMP50

JECMS20 JECMS60 JECMS61

Quantities

Point
B02-65003

20" Stream
B11-65006+20

60" Stream
B11-65006+60

6 or 50

OR

2 6 0

0 1 0 0

0 0 1 10

Product JECM - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JECMP JECMS

A

POINT INSTALLATION
VERTICAL ORIENTATION – BEAM

1

OR

2

1

VERTICAL ORIENTATION – POST

HORIZONTAL ORIENTATION – BEAM HORIZONTAL ORIENTATION – POST

WIRE INSTALLATION – BEAM AND POST

1

FINAL VIEW

FINAL VIEW

1

FINAL      VIEW

FINAL      VIEW

FINAL VIEW

A

A

A

A

No. 1445

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JECM – Cord Manager
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21

3

STREAM INSTALLATION

1

3

2

SIDE VIEW

B

B

B

WIRE

4

FINAL
VIEW

No. 1445

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JECM – Cord Manager
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STREAM WITH TWO POINTS INSTALLATION

A

B

POSSIBILITIES

VERTICALLY ON POST

VERTICALLY BETWEEN TWO BEAMS

OR

OR

FINAL VIEW

NOTE:
The points must be installed
before the stream. Refer the 
point installation.

HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE BEAM

TOP VIEW

POSITION

20" ONLY

No. 1445

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications

JECM – Cord Manager

(No1445-03)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2009 January 7

Post As per 
Order 1

15° Section Covers
(Available with Power Post only)

30° Section Covers
(Available with Power Post only)

90° Section Covers
(Available with Power Post only)

A25-65017

A25-65016

A25-65015

2

2

3

Leveler D06-50208 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

Posts - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JFQ JFH

JFX

AND

AND

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

X80-65026

No. 1446

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFQ – Fully Segmented Post
JFH – Semi-Segmented Post
JFX – Transition Post

(L04-65022_R01)
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1 2

B

A

A

B

COVER INSTALLATION

1 2

COVER REMOVAL LEVELER

COVER APPLICATIONS
90° 120° 165°

180° 270° 360°

FINAL VIEW

O-Ring
E03-50963

PUSH

A

B

A

C

PUSH

NOTE: Use covers 
from other posts
if needed.

No. 1446

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFQ – Fully Segmented Post
JFH – Semi-Segmented Post
JFX – Transition Post

(No1446_02)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2010 October 15

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

X80-65032

Add-On Post N80-65003
+ XXX

1

Hook Wrench A15-65037 2

1.02 mm Thick Post Gasket

1.22 mm  Thick Post Gasket

0.91 mm Thick Post Gasket

0.76 mm Thick Post Gasket

A15-65045

A15-65046

A15-65047

A15-65057

1

1

1

1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

JFA - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JFA

No. 1447

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFA – Add-On Post

(L04-65024_R03)
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1

3 4

5 6

2

B

A

B

ADD-ON POST INSTALLATION

C

A

A A

A

B
B

B

FRONT VIEW

B

FINAL VIEW

NOTE:
Use gasket with
right thickness.

NOTE:
Put back 
ring from 
step 2.

No. 1447

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFA – Add-On Post

(No1447_02)
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Reference Installation Guide:
No.1446 ie "Fully Segmented Post, Semi-Segmented Post, Transition Post JFQ, JFH, JFX"

EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Beam N80-65070
+ XX

1

Post Insert A25-65026 1

Beam Linking Part A25-65024 1

E01-50743 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

D

JFY - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JFY

M6 x 1 x 40 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

2x
N80-65069

BEAM INSTALLATION

1 2

C

B
1

2

SIDE VIEW FINAL VIEW

D

C

No. 1448

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JFY – Beam

(L04-65030_R00)
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3

4

C

A

A

A

C

BEAM POSITIONS

FRONT VIEW

NOTE: 
Must always be installed between
two posts.

0"

23"

43"

63"

51 "

83"NOTE:
Screw is pre-installed in Beam slot.

No. 1448

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JFY – Beam

(No1448_02)
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Reference Installation Guide:
No.1446 ie "Fully Segmented Post, Semi-Segmented Post, Transition Post JFQ, JFH, JFX"

For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2013 May 27

Product JFL and JFLD - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JFL JFLD

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #1 and #3, 
and 4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

Ref.

A

B

Illustration
Kit No. /
Assy. No.

Service Beam 
Canalisation 
Structure
N80-65064+XX

Upper Hinge for Door
A23-65038+XX

N80-65067+XX
(for JFL_NP only)

or

N80-65065+XX
(for JFL_P1 only)

or

N80-65066+XX
(for JFL_P2 only)

2x
N80-65068

JFL_NP JFL_P1 JFL_P2 JFLD_N JFLD_P

1 1 1 0 0

G
Service Beam 
Linking Part
A25-65027

1 1 1 0 0

2 2 2 0 0

C

Service Beam Doors 
(No Power or Data 
Access)
A23-65046+XX

2 1 0 1 0

Quantities

Service Beam Doors 
(Power and Data 
Access)
A23-65040+XX

OR

0 1 2 0 1

D
Base to Link Service 
Beam to Post
A25-65023

2 2 2 0 0

F Rubber O-Ring 
E03-50962 2 2 2 0 0

Rubber O-Ring 
E03-50962

Continued on next page

1 1 1 0 0

E
#6 x 1/2"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Self-Drilling Screw, 
Zinc
E04-50039

2 2 2 0 0

H

I

J

Post Insert
A25-65026 1 1 1 0 0

1 1 1 0 0

M6 x 1 x 40 mm 
Hex Button Head 
Socket Cap Screw
E01-50743

No. 1449

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFL – Service Beam
JFLD – Service Beam Door

(L04-65033_R02)
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JFL and JFLD - Part / Product Identification and What's Included (continued) 

Ref.

K

L

Illustration
Kit No. /
Assy. No.

JFL_NP JFL_P1 JFL_P2 JFLD_N JFLD_P

M

Quantities

N

Left Service Beam 
Cover 
A25-65033L

2 2 2 0 0

Right Service Beam 
Cover 
A25-65033R

2 2 2 0 0

Cable Tray 
B02-50125 N80-50017

(2x If JFL_P2 is
specified)

0 1 1 0 0

0 3 3 0 0

1 2

G

H

SERVICE BEAM INSTALLATION

1

2

SIDE VIEW FINAL VIEW

G

I

NOTE:
Must be installed at 23" height
only (Power or Non-Power Post).

J

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc
E04-50017
(preinstalled on cable tray)

No. 1449

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFL – Service Beam
JFLD – Service Beam Door
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3

4

A

G

FRONT VIEW

FINAL VIEW

TOP VIEW

NOTE: 
Must always be installed between
two posts.

NOTE:
Screw is pre-installed in Beam slot.

A

G

5

2

NOTE: Apply pressure towards the post.

A
D

D

F

E

1

No. 1449

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFL – Service Beam
JFLD – Service Beam Door
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6

8

7

B

C

1

2

NOTE: Door must be open when installing covers.

NOTE:
Insert any electrical/data wiring now, then go to next step. For details see 
Lighting, Electrics & Communication instructions.

SIDE VIEW

MAX 90�

C

A

C

A

B

1

1

2

SIDE VIEW

C

K

1

2

Up
and 
Push

B1

K

No. 1449

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFL – Service Beam
JFLD – Service Beam Door
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9
A

A

C

G

D

NOTE:
Repeat steps 6 to 10 for opposite side of Beam.

SIDE
VIEW

G

A

D

K

FINAL VIEW

10

CABLE TRAY INSTALLATION

2M

NOTE:
Install Right Cover (L) the 
same way.

K

SIDE VIEW

worksurface

M
NTighten

preinstalled
wood screws

1

No. 1449

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFL – Service Beam
JFLD – Service Beam Door
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SIDE
VIEW

SIDE
VIEW

DOOR REPLACEMENT

NEW DOOR INSTALLATION

SIDE
VIEW

MAX 90�

1 2

3

6 8

A

B

1

1

2

C

C

K L

K

L

C

B

NOTE:
Remove covers at 
both ends.

G G

D

D

C

A

A 2

1

K K

L
L

1

2

4

SIDE VIEW

Removed
Removed

5

SIDE
VIEW

C

A
A

C

C

To install covers,
refer to steps 6 to 10
of Service Beam 
installation.

7

C
A

Up
and 
Pull

A

B

A

2

1

MAX.
10�

MAX.
10�

No. 1449

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens

JFL – Service Beam
JFLD – Service Beam Door

(No1449_06)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2016 February 9

Product JCF, JCR, and JCQ - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JCF JCR

JCQ

Ref.

A

B

Illustration

Fabric Inset Screen
N80-65090+XX+YY

Whiteboard Inset 
Screen
N80-65092+XX+YY

Accessory Inset 
Screen
N80-65094+XX+YY

Plastic Trim
B11-65009+XX

JCF JCRWW JCRWF JCQAA JCQAF

2 1 1

2 1

2 1

1

Quantities

OR

OR

No. 1450

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCF – Fabric Inset Screen
JCR – Whiteboard Inset Screen
JCQ – Accessory Inset Screen

(L04-65028_R01)
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No. 1450

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCF – Fabric Inset Screen
JCR – Whiteboard Inset Screen
JCQ – Accessory Inset Screen

1

2

3

4

INSET SCREEN INSTALLATION

B

B

A

SIDE VIEW

FINAL VIEW

1 2

SIDE VIEW

FINAL
VIEW

FINAL
VIEW

1 2

NOTE:
Repeat steps 2 and 3 for opposite side of Beam.

A

A

A

B

SIDE VIEW

1 2

PUSH
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3

INSET SCREEN UNINSTALLATION

A

A

SIDE VIEW

21
NOTE:
Untighen screws.

FRONT VIEW

1

1

2
2

No. 1450

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCF – Fabric Inset Screen
JCR – Whiteboard Inset Screen
JCQ – Accessory Inset Screen

(No1450-03)
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Reference Installation Guide:
No.1448 ie "Beam JFY"

EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Product JCL - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JCL

Laminate Inset Screen JCLXXYY 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

1

2

LAMINATE INSET SCREEN INSTALLATION

SIDE VIEW

FINAL
VIEW

NOTE:
To uninstall the screen, remove the upper beam.

A

A

SIDE VIEW

1 2

PUSH

PUSH

No. 1451

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Frame Structure and Screens
JCL – Laminate Inset Screen

(No1451-01)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Product

JWNO

JWNBS

JWNES

JWNBC

JWNEC

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3 and
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

Curved Countertop 
Worksurface

Squared Countertop 
Worksurface

Countertop Bracket

As per
Order 1

2

8

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B

C

D

E

F

JWN - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

A25-65035

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

X80-65029

OR

1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

5/16" x 3/4" x 0.06
Flat Washer

E01-50403

2E01-50705

2A15-65034

8E03-50004

M6 x 1 x 14 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

M6 Beam Insert

1 2

 COUNTERTOP INSTALLATION

B

NOTE:
Do not tighten 
completely.

F

FB

E

43"
only

1
2

3
FINAL VIEW

B

No. 1452

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

L04-65032_R00

JWN – Countertop
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No. 1452

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1452-02)

JWN – Countertop

A
3

4

COUNTERTOP POSSIBILITIES

END OF RUN

BETWEEN TWO POSTSOVER TWO POSTS

D

C

A

A

B

5

A

B

E
F

NOTE:
Tighten
completely.
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2009 September 14

45o

45o

0o 0o

60o 60o

LEFT RIGHT

45o

Product

JFJ

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3 and
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

Table Bracket N80-65088

E01-50742

1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B

C

D

E

JFJ - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

E04-50702
M6 x 1.00 x 14 mm
Hex Flat Head Socket Cap
Screw, Zinc

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

X80-65023

2

2

1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50403

2
#12 x 1 1/2"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

E04-50016

F 2
#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

E01-50017

M6 x 1.00 x 60 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw

1

A

TABLE BRACKET INSTALLATION

1

TABLE BRACKET POSITIONS

SIDE VIEW END OF RUNWRAP AROUND

CORNER

0o

OR0o

0o

90o

0o

15o

SHARED

120? CORNER

0o

60o

No. 1453

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(L04-65025_R01)

JFJ – Table Bracket

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1437 ie "Bench Worksurface JWJ"
No.1446 ie "Posts JFQ, JFH, and JFX"
No.1461 ie "Worksurfaces JWR, JWE, JWT, JWW, JWD, JWB, JWF, JWY, JWC, and JWK"
No.1462 ie "Worksurface JWA, JWX,and JWM"
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1

A

2 3

4

2

SIDE VIEW

A

B

FINAL VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

NOTE:
Indicated height includes 
worksurface.

32"
max.

26"
min.

2

REAR VIEW

3/4"
Increments

A

1

NOTE:
Do not fully
unscrew.

C

3

No. 1453

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JFJ – Table Bracket
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No. 1453

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1453-03)

JFJ – Table Bracket

5

A

A

D

1

NOTE: Install Mechanical 
Screws before Wood Screws

E

2

BOTTOM VIEW

A

F

1

NOTE: Install Wood Screws 
(F) before Wood Screws (E).

E

2

BOTTOM VIEW



Page 1 of 3EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Product

JFK

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3 and
4 mm and 5 mm Hexagonal 
Socket Key

Cap A02-65009

E01-50699

1

Adaptor A23-65047 1

Post Insert A02-65004 2

Cantilever Linking Support N80-65010 1

Cantilever Linking Plate A15-65005 1

Sharing Bracket A15-65048 2

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

JFK - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

X80-65021

X80-65022

4
1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50403

M6 x 1.00 x 25 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

2

E01-50692
M8 x 1.25 x 25 mm 
Hex Button Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Zinc

2

A

CB

1

CANTILEVER BRACKET INSTALLATION
POST INSERT POSITIONS

OR

26" to 29"
worksurface

height

29" to 32"
worksurface

height

No. 1454

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(L04-65029_R00)

JFK – Cantilever Bracket

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1446 ie "Posts JFQ, JFH, and JFX"
No.1461 ie "Worksurfaces JWR, JWE, JWT, JWW, JWD, JWB, JWF, JWY, JWC, and JWK"
No.1462 ie "Worksurface JWG, JWA, JWX,and JWM"
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1

2 3

4

ADAPTOR POSITIONS

CANTILEVER SUPPORT 
HEIGHT POSSIBILITIES

90°

75°75°

0°

SHARED

0°0°
15°

END OF RUN

RIGHTLEFT

OR

2

FINAL
VIEW

PULL
AND

SCREW

NOTE: Indicated height 
includes worksurface.

3/4" 
Increments

32" 
max.

29" 
max.26" 

min.

29" 
min.

A

A

D

E

AC

C

B

No. 1454

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors
JFK – Cantilever Bracket
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No. 1454

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1454-03)

JFK – Cantilever Bracket

5

6

SCREW POSITIONS (BOTTOM VIEW)

SHARED

END OF RUN

SHARED END OF RUN

SIDE VIEW

1

2

3

1

G

D

G

A

H

D

H

D

CANTILEVER SUPPORT POSITIONS

90°

75° 75°

0°

SHARED

0° 0°
15°

END OF RUN

RIGHTLEFT

OR

2

F
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Product

JFM

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #3 and
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

Beam Mounted Bracket A25-65030

E01-50744

1

Beam Mounted Bracket 
Connector A25-65029 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B

C

D

E

JFM - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

2
1/4" - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Mechanical Screw, Black

E01-50403

3E04-50017

M6 x 1 x 12 mm 
Hex Flat Head Socket 
Cap Screw, Black

2

1

BEAM MOUNTED WORKSURFACE SUPPORT INSTALLATION

#12 - 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Zinc

1 2

B

B

SIDE VIEW FINAL VIEW

No. 1455

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(L04-65026_R00)

JFM – Beam Mounted Worksurface Support

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1448 ie "Beam JFY"
No.1449 ie "Service Beam and Service Beam Door JFL and JFLD"
No.1461 ie "Worksurfaces JWR, JWE, JWT, JWW, JWD, JWB, JWF, JWY, JWC, and JWK"
No.1462 ie "120° Triangular Corner Worksurface JWG"
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No. 1455

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1455-02)

JFM – Beam Mounted Worksurface Support

32

4

5

A

NOTE:
Place bracket so that desired 
height is shown at the bottom.

NOTE:
Do not tighten
completely.

NOTE:
Height includes 
worksurface.

28 1/4" 29"

A

END OF RUN

WRAP AROUND

BRACKET POSITIONS

LEFT RIGHT

OR

C

FINAL VIEW

A

A 1 2

3 4

E

E

BOTTOM VIEW

OR

D

C

If 29" high If 28 1/4" high 

Tighten 
completely.
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 August 20

Product

JFZ

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #2

Pedestal Supporting 
Bracket

C05-65001
+XX

530253

1

5 mm Shelf Support, White E03-50961 2

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B

C

D

JFZ - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

2402101

Double Face Tape 4

1

2

PEDESTAL MOUNTING BRACKET KIT INSTALLATION

#8 - 1 1/2"
Recex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Black

A

1 2

X80-65028

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

A

B

C

B

2

1

TOP VIEW FRONT VIEW

3"

No. 1456

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(L04-65031_R01)

JFZ – Pedestal Supporting Bracket Kit

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1461 ie "Worksurfaces JWR, JWE, JWT, JWW, JWD, JWB, JWF, JWY, JWC, and JWK"
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No. 1456

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1456-02)

JFZ – Pedestal Supporting Bracket Kit

A

3
A

4

5

FLUSH
Worksurface

Pedestal

Worksurface

Pedestal

SIDE VIEW

FINAL VIEW

FRONT VIEW

PUSH

FINAL VIEW

AB

A

FLUSH

Worksurface

Pedestal

A D

A

D
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Product

JEJF

Service Beam Power Bar JEJF 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

JEJF - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

SERVICE BEAM POWER BAR INSTALLATION

A

SIDE VIEWSIDE VIEW

FINAL VIEW

1

2

2

NOTE:
The Power Bar must 
always be installed 
in this position.

SINGLE
SIDE

DOUBLE
SIDE

TOP SECTION

BOTTOM SECTION

"CLICK"

1

2

SIDE VIEW

1

CAUTION: Remove all electrical power before unplugging cable.

No. 1457

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEJF – Service Beam Power Bar

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1449 ie "Service Beam and Service Beam Door JFL, JFLD"
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No. 1457

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Ligthing, Electrics & Communications

(No1457-02)

JEJF – Service Beam Power Bar

3

2

1

SERVICE BEAM POWER BAR REMOVAL

Put covers back as 
explained in instruction #1449.

1

1

2

A

2

FRONT VIEW

3
21

3

PUSH



Page 1 of 2EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

No. 1458

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEBA – Base Feed
JEST – Starting Power Harness
JEBT – Connecting Power Harness

Base Feed JEBA 1

Connecting Power Harness JEBT 1

Starting Power Harness JEST 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

Product

A

B

C

Power Harness - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JEBT

JEBA JEST

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key
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POWER HARNESS INSTALLATION

1

2

OR

Service Beam
Power Bar

WIRE POSITIONS

SHIELDED
WIRE

DATA
WIRE

A B

A

A

B
B

C

C

A
B C

C

A

No. 1458

eexxppaannssiioonn  wwoooodd Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEBA – Base Feed
JEST – Starting Power Harness
JEBT – Connecting Power Harness

(No1458-02)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2012 February 15

Product JEPL - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JEPL JECF

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #2, 1/8" and 
4 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

Ref.

A

B

C

Illustration
Kit No. /
Assy. No.

JEPL02 JEPL08 JEPL10

1 0 0

1 0 0

0 1 1

1
(4 / kit)

1
(4 / kit)

Quantities

Top Cap
A25-65032

23" high 
Power Pole
A23-65050

1 0 0

0 1 1

0 1 0

0 0 1

23" high 
Power Pole Cover
A23-65049

Mounted Bracket
N80-61115 (kit)

Power Pole –
Base Section
A23-65041

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

0 1 1
Power Pole –
Middle Section
A23-65042+1000

Power Pole Cover –
Base and Middle 
Section
A23-65048+1600

0 1 0

0

0

0 1

Power Pole –
Top Section
A23-65042+838
or
A23-65042+1448

Power Pole Cover –
Top Section
A23-65048+838
or
A23-65048+1448

2 3 3

2 3 3

0 2 2

Post Insert
A02-65004

X80-65027
(for JEPL08 and
JEPL10 only)

M6 x 1 x 14 mm 
Hex Button Head 
Socket Cap Screw, 
Zinc
E01-50705

Ceiling Plate
A15-65068

Continued on next page

No. 1459

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEPL – Power Pole
JECF – Ceiling Feed
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JEPL - Part / Product Identification and What's Included (continued) 

Ref. Illustration
Kit No. /
Assy. No.

JEPL02 JEPL08 JEPL10

2 2

Quantities

X80-65027
(for JEPL08 and
JEPL10 only)

#8 - 18 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head,
Self-Drilling Screw, 
Zinc
E01-0072

#8 - 32 x 3/4"
Slot/Square Pan Head, 
Mechanical Screw
E01-0170

M

N

O

0 2 2Prong T-Nut
D08-0002

0

0

2 20

2 2Tooth Washer
D01-0076

Ceiling Feed JECF 1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

P

JECF - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 
CAUTION:
Installation should be 
supervised by a licensed 
electrician in accordance 
with applicable regulations.

Use of this product is 
subject to applicable 
regulations.

23" HIGH POWER POLE (JEPL02) INSTALLATION

1 2 3

1

J
2

FINAL VIEW

FRONT
VIEW

100 mm
GAP

1

2

3

J

B

B

K

G

G

A

No. 1459

expansion wood Installation Guides 
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEPL – Power Pole
JECF – Ceiling Feed
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1 3

4 5

96" and 120" HIGH POWER POLE AND CEILING FEED 
(JEPL08 and JEPL10) INSTALLATION

2

1

1

J
2

FINAL VIEW

TOP VIEW

J

2 F

C

C

D

K

2

FINAL VIEW

1

J

J

63"
ONLY

1

FINAL VIEW

2

K

3

TOP VIEW

D

F

No. 1459

expansion wood Installation Guides 
Section – LIghting, Electrics & Communications
JEPL – Power Pole
JECF – Ceiling Feed
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6 7

1

1

2

TOP VIEW

2

F

D D

FINAL VIEW

FINAL VIEW
P

P

8

D

9

D

E

P

E

E

D

F

3

CEILING
INSIDE

CEILING
INSIDE

2

1

TOP VIEW

FP

"CUT"

No. 1459

expansion wood Installation Guides 
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEPL – Power Pole
JECF – Ceiling Feed
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D

H

H

L
L

I

I

E

P

TOP
VIEW

P

SHIELDED
WIRE

DATA
WIRES

WIRE POSITIONS

10 11

13

TOP VIEW

12

P

P

1

2

TOP VIEW

M

L

N O

No. 1459

expansion wood Installation Guides 
Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEPL – Power Pole
JECF – Ceiling Feed

(No1459-05)
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Dsitribution Box JEBO 1

N/A 3

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B
#8 x 2" Type A
Quadrex Round Head, 
Wood Screw, Zinc

Product JEBO - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

JEBO

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #2

1

DISTRIBUTION BOX INSTALLATION

A

B

A

No. 1460

iiee Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEBO – Distribution Box
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2

A

BACK

A

No. 1460

eexxppaannssiioonn  wwoooodd Installation Guides 

Section – Lighting, Electrics & Communications
JEBO – Distribution Box

(No1460-02)



Page 1 of 3EMS (ISO 14001) QMS (ISO 9001)
For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.
Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Product

JWTS

JWWS

JWTC

JWWC

JWRS

JWES

JWRC

JWEC

JWKSJWKC

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #2

Curved Worksurface

or

Squared Worksurface

As per
Order

A15-63177
+XX

1

Reinforcing Bar

As per
Order

1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

A

B

C

All worksurfaces - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

E04-50001
#8 x 1"
Recex Pan Head,
Wood Screw, Black Oxyde

JWDSJWDC

JWBSJWBC

JWFSJWFC

JWYSJWYC

JWCSJWCC

OR

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

X80-63012
+XX
(All other 
worksurfaces)

or

X80-63005
+XX
(Seamless Color 
Worksurfaces 
only)

Curved Keyboard Support

or

Squared Keyboard Support

As per
Order

D12-50004

1

Keyboard Mechanism

20

1

Prod. CodeDescription Part No. /Illustration Qty.Ref.

D

E

F

JWB, JWY, and JWK only - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

N/A
#12 x 1"
Screw for Keyboard
Mechanism

OR

Kit No. /
Assy. No.

No. 1461

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors
JWR – Rectangular Worksurface JWB – 120° Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface
JWE – Rectangular Bridge Worksurface JWF – 90° Offset Corner Worksurface
JWT – Transition Worksurface JWY – 90° Offset Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface
JWW – Wave Worksurface JWC – 90° Corner Worksurface
JWD – 120° Corner Worksurface JWK – 90° Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1402 ie "Table Leg JFT" No.1454 ie "Cantilever Bracket JFK"
No.1405 ie "Cantilever Foot JFF" No.1455 ie "Beam Mounted Worksurface Support JFM"
No.1453 ie "Table Bracket JFJ" No.1456 ie "Pedestal Supporting Bracket Kit JFZ"
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1

KEYBOARD SUPPORT INSTALLATION
Applicable only on JWB, JWY, AND JWK

3
2

1

TOP VIEW

D

A
A

B

B

D

A E
E

F
F

F
F

2

WORKSURFACE INSTALLATION

3

C

SUPPORT RAIL POSITION

JWRC JWRS JWTC JWTS JWWC JWWS JWDC JWDS
JWEC JWES

JWBC JWBS JWFC JWFS JWYC JWYS JWCC JWCS JWKC JWKS

OR

No. 1461

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors
JWR – Rectangular Worksurface JWB – 120° Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface
JWE – Rectangular Bridge Worksurface JWF – 90° Offset Corner Worksurface
JWT – Transition Worksurface JWY – 90° Offset Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface
JWW – Wave Worksurface JWC – 90° Corner Worksurface
JWD – 120° Corner Worksurface JWK – 90° Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface
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No. 1461

ie Installation Guides 
Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1461-03)

JWR – Rectangular Worksurface JWB – 120° Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface
JWE – Rectangular Bridge Worksurface JWF – 90° Offset Corner Worksurface
JWT – Transition Worksurface JWY – 90° Offset Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface
JWW – Wave Worksurface JWC – 90° Corner Worksurface
JWD – 120° Corner Worksurface JWK – 90° Corner Worksurface with Keyboard Surface

A 1

2

WRAP AROUND
SHARED

END 
OF RUN

A

3
Refer to installation
instructions for each 
support type (see bottom 
of page 1).

WRAP AROUND POSSIBILITIES

SHARED POSSIBILITIES

END OF RUN POSSIBILITIES
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For additional information on this installation contact Teknion | Roy & Breton Technical Support.

Issue Date: 2008 January 21

Product

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
Cross or Square Drive #2 and #3,
and 3 mm Hexagonal Socket Key

JWG, JWA, JWX, and JWM - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Ref.

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

Illustration Kit No. /
Assy. No.Quantity

Curved 
Worksurface
JWW_C

OR
Squared 
Worksurface
JWW_S

Table Leg with
Leveler 
(for Standard 
Worksurfaces)
JFTLW
or
Table Leg with
Leveler
JFTLS
(for Seamless Color 
Worksurfaces)

JWGC
JWGS

JWAC JWXC
JWXS

JWMC
JWMS

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

2 0 2 1

2 0 2 1

M5 x 0.8 x 14 mm
Hex Button Head, 
Socket Cap Screw,
Zinc
E01-50723

4 0 4 2

8 0 8 4

4 0 4 2

1 0 1 1

As per
Order

0
As per
Order

As per
Order

1/4 - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head, 
Mechanical Screw,
Black
E01-50403

Reinforcing Bar
A15-63177+XX

#12 - 1 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head, 
Wood Screw,
Zinc
E01-50012

#8 - 1"
Recex Pan Head, 
Wood Screw,
Black Oxyde
E04-50001

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Head, 
Wood Screw,
Zinc (Use with Wrap 
Around  Config. only)
E04-50017

This kit is 
included
with Table Leg
1x
X80-65001
(JWM only)
or
2x
X80-65001
(JWG and JWX 
only)

X80-63012
+XX
or
X80-63005
+XX
(Seamless Color
Worksurfaces
only)

JWXSJWXC

JWMC

JWGSJWGC

JWAC

No. 1462

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JWG – 120° Triangular Corner Worksurface
JWA – Arched Extension Worksurface
JWX – Rectangular Extension Worksurface
JWM – Semi-Circular Extension Worksurface

Reference Installation Guides:
No.1402 ie "Table Leg JFT" No.1454 ie "Cantilever Bracket JFK"
No.1405 ie "Cantilever Foot JFF" No.1455 ie "Beam Mounted Worksurface Support JFM"
No.1453 ie "Table Bracket JFJ"
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Seamless Color Worksurfaces only - Part / Product Identification and What's Included 

Ref. Illustration Kit No. /
Assy. No.Quantity

JWGC
JWGS

JWAC JWXC
JWXS

JWMC
JWMS

2 0 2 1Butterfly Plate
A15-65058

16 0 16 8

4 0 4 2

4 0 4 2

8 0 8 4

4 0 4 2

1/4 - 20 x 5/8"
Quadrex Pan Head, 
Mechanical Screw,
Black
E01-50403

1/4 - 20 x 1 1/2"
Quadrex Round Hd., 
Mechanical Screw,
Black
E01-50651

1/4 - 20 x 1"
Quadrex Pan Head, 
Mechanical Screw,
Black
E01-50655

This kit is 
included
with Table Leg
1x
X80-65024
(JWM only)
or
2x
X80-65024
(JWG and JWX 
only)

WORKSURFACE INSTALLATION

SUPPORT RAIL POSITION

JWGC JWGS JWXC JWMCJWXS

1

1
3

2
F

A

FG

IF APPLICABLE

2

Refer to installation guide #1402 for
Table Leg Supports on Seamless color 
worksurfaces.

#12 x 1 1/2"
Quadrex Pan Hd.,
Wood Screw, Zinc
(Use with Wrap Around 
Configuration only)
E04-50016

#12 x 3/4"
Quadrex Pan Hd.,
Wood Screw, Zinc
(Use with Wrap Around 
Configuration only)
E04-50017

IF APPLICABLE

B

A
E

D

No. 1462

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

JWG – 120° Triangular Corner Worksurface
JWA – Arched Extension Worksurface
JWX – Rectangular Extension Worksurface
JWM – Semi-Circular Extension Worksurface
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No. 1462

ie Installation Guides 

Section – Worksurfaces & Connectors

(No1462-03)

JWG – 120° Triangular Corner Worksurface
JWA – Arched Extension Worksurface
JWX – Rectangular Extension Worksurface
JWM – Semi-Circular Extension Worksurface

1

B

A

1

For JWA, JWX, and JWM only

For JWG only

NOTE: 
Supports must be installed 
in shared position only.

OR

2

2

CANTILEVER BRACKET

TABLE BRACKET AND LEG

BOTTOM VIEW

LEVELER3

LEVELER

3

SUPPORT POSITIONS

SUPPORT
POSITIONS

A

A

B

3

BOTTOM VIEW

0°

60°

TABLE
BRACKET

BEAM MOUNTED
BRACKET

OR

A

A

Refer to installation
instructions for each 
support type 
(see bottom of page 1).
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